

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-Counterdefendant,	)	Civil Action No. 08-862-JJF/LPS
	)	
v.	)	
	)	<b>PUBLIC VERSION</b>
FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware corporation,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Counterclaimant.	)	

**PLAINTIFF LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT  
FACEBOOK INC.'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND ITS RESPONSIVE  
PLEADING TO ADD A DEFENSE AND COUNTERCLAIM OF INEQUITABLE  
CONDUCT AND TO AMEND ITS FALSE MARKING COUNTERCLAIM**

OF COUNSEL:

Paul J. André  
Lisa Kobialka  
King & Spalding, LLP  
333 Twin Dolphin Drive  
Suite 400  
Redwood Shores, California 94065-6109  
(650) 590-7100

Philip A. Rovner (#3215)  
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
Hercules Plaza  
P.O. Box 951  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 984-6000  
[provner@potteranderson.com](mailto:provner@potteranderson.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Leader Technologies, Inc.*

Dated: April 12, 2010  
Public Version: April 19, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. Facebook's Third Proposed Amendment Alleges New Theories .....	2
B. The Cited Deposition Testimony Does Not Change the Priority Date of the '761 Patent or Support Facebook's Inequitable Conduct Claim .....	4
C. Facebook's Cited Documents and Deposition Testimony Do Not Provide Good Case or a Good Faith Basis for Alleging Inequitable Conduct .....	6
D. Facebook Has Not Been Diligent in Pursuing Its False Marking Claim .....	7
IV. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. Facebook Fails to Show Good Cause for its Inequitable Conduct Amendment .....	8
1. Facebook had all of the relevant documents for over eight months .....	8
2. The cited depositions do not support an inequitable conduct claim .....	10
B. Facebook Fails to Show Good Cause for Its False-Marking Amendment .....	11
C. Facebook's Proposed Amendments Will Unduly Prejudice Leader .....	12
D. Facebook Perpetuates its Dilatory Tactics with this Third Proposed Amendment and Failed to Properly Cure in Its Previous Amendment .....	14
E. Facebook's Proposed Amendments are Futile Because As A Matter Of Law Facebook Cannot Show The Requisite Intent Element .....	15
1. As a matter of law, Facebook cannot show intent to deceive the USPTO with the alleged prior art offers for sale .....	15
2. There is no evidence of an intent to deceive the USPTO with the alleged public disclosures .....	16
3. There is no evidence of an intent to deceive the USPTO with the alleged prior art .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
4. There is no evidence of an intent to deceive the public with the alleged false-marking .....	17
F. Facebook's Proposed Amendments Are Made In Bad Faith .....	18
V. CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES**

<i>Eastern Minerals &amp; Chems. Co. v. Mahon</i> , 225 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	2
<i>Exergen Corp. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....	8
<i>Inline Connection Corp. v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 361 (D. Del. 2006) .....	8, 12
<i>McLaughlin v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 03-617(GMS), 2004 WL 2958664 (D. Del. Dec. 21, 2004) .....	14
<i>Pressure Prods. Med. Supplies, Inc. v. Greatbatch Ltd.</i> , No. 2008-1602, 2010 WL 1051154 (C.A.Fed. (Tex.) March 24, 2010) .....	Passim
<i>USX Corp. v. Barnhart</i> , 395 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	12

### **STATUTES**

35 U.S.C. § 101 .....	13
35 U.S.C. § 102(b) .....	3, 13, 16
35 U.S.C. § 103 .....	3, 13
35 U.S.C. § 119(e) .....	16
35 U.S.C. § 292(a) .....	17

### **RULES**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 9(b) .....	2, 15
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 15(a) .....	8
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 16(b) .....	1, 8
